

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 4610 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (LODGING) NO. 4256 OF 2023

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited ...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Zawadi Healthcare Limited ...Defendant

- Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Vaibhav Keni, Ms. Neha Iyer, Mr. Prem Khullar and Mr. Anees Patel i/by Legasis Partners, for Applicant/Plaintiff.
- Mr. Atmaram Pathade, Ms. Mohini Thorat and Mr. Suraj Naik, for Defendant No. 2.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J

DATE : 24th FEBRUARY, 2023.

P. C. :

1. When the application is called out for hearing, Mr. Atmaram Pathade, learned Counsel appeared and stated that he has instructions from Defendant No. 2.

2. The learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that Defendant No. 2 is a habitual offender and there are earlier proceedings wherein orders of ad-interim injunctions have been passed against the said Defendant on similar allegations.

3. In view of the above, list this application for consideration on **03rd March, 2023**, to be included in the supplementary list.

4. It is made clear that no further time will be granted.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)