

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4610 OF 2023
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 4471 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL IPR SUIT (L) NO. 4256 OF 2023

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited ... Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Zawadi Healthcare Limited & Anr. ... Defendants

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Vaibhav Keni, Ms. Neha Iyer, Mr. Rohan Lopes, Mr. Anees Patel and Mr. Prem Khullar i/b Legasis Partners for the Plaintiff.

Shikha, Pranav Manjrekar and Shalaka Shinde i/b Atmaram Patade for the Defendants.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 26th SEPTEMBER, 2023.

ORDER :

1 Mr. Hiren Kamod, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff has referred to the ad-interim order dated 03.03.2023 which had been passed after hearing the Defendants and by which ad-interim relief was granted in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b) of the Interim Application. The Interim Application was thereafter placed for

further consideration and the Defendants were directed to file affidavits within a period of two weeks from the date of the said order. The Defendants have thereafter filed their affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application. Hard copy of the affidavit in Reply is tendered.

2 Mr. Kamod has requested for time to file affidavit in Rejoinder thereto.

3 In view thereof the Applicant/Plaintiff shall file their affidavit in Rejoinder within a period of two weeks from today i.e. on or before 10.10.2023.

4 Interim Application is required to be heard and accordingly shall be placed on 17.10.2023 for hearing.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)