

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) No. 4610 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL (IP) SUIT No. 4256 OF 2023
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) No. 4471 Of 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL(IP) SUIT No. 4256 OF 2023

Sun Pharma Laboratories Ltd .. Plaintiff
Versus
Zawadi Healthcare Limited .. Defendant
...

Mr.Hiren Kamod with Mr.Vaibhav Keni, Ms.Neha Iyer,
Mr.Rohan Lopes, Prem Khullar and Mr.Anees Patel i/b Legasis
partners for the plaintiff.

Mr. Atmaram Patade with Shikha Raniwala i/b Atmaram Patade
for the defendants.

CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.
DATED : 6th FEBRUARY, 2024

P.C:-

1 My attention is invited by Mr.Kamod to an order dated 3/3/2023 which is passed on the appearance of defendant no.2 and on having considered its stand.

Pursuant thereto, defendant nos.1 and 2 have filed their reply affidavit, to which a rejoinder is sought to be filed.

As per the learned counsel for the plaintiff, the rejoinder is ready for its filing.

Let the necessary compliance be ensured by sharing the copy of the same with the counsel for the defendants.

Since the urgency is expressed on behalf of defendants, list the application for further hearing on 11/3/2024.

(SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.)