

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4610 OF 2023

**IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 183 OF 2025**

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited

...Applicant

Versus

Zawadi Healthcare Limited

..Respondent

*Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Vaibhav Keni, Ms. Neha Iyer, Ms. Proutima Ray ,
Ms. Vatsala Batra i/b Legasis Partners, for the Applicant.
Mr. Atmaram Patade a/w Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik, Mr.
Bhagawan Kasture, Mr Akshay Adivarekar, Ms. Shraddha Patil, Mr.
Atharva Kudtarkar i/b Mr Atmaram Patade, for the Respondent.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 19, 2025

P. C. :

1. The Interim Application has to be heard finally.
2. Stand Over to 7.01.2026.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]